PROCUREMENT SUMMARY

METRO PILOT CRENSHAW/LAX TRANSIT PROJECT BUSINESS SOLUTION CENTER / PS2890900

1.	Contract Number: PS2890900			
2.	Recommended Vendor: Del Richardson & Associates, Inc.			
3.	Type of Procurement (check one): ☐ IFB ☐ RFP ☐ RFP-A&E			
	☐ Non-Competitive ☐ Modification ☐ Task Order			
4.	Procurement Dates:			
	A. Issued : May 24, 2016			
	B. Advertised/Publicized: May 24, 2016			
	C. Pre-Proposal/Pre-Bid Conference: June 6, 2016			
	D. Proposals/Bids Due: June 27, 2016			
	E. Pre-Qualification Completed: September 13, 2016			
	F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics: July 5, 2016			
	G. Protest Period End Date: October 26, 2016			
5.	Solicitations Picked	Proposals Received:		
	up/Downloaded:			
	42	1		
6.	Contract Administrator:	Telephone Number:		
	Lily Lopez	(213) 922-4639		
7.	Project Manager:	Telephone Number:		
	Shalonda Baldwin	(213) 922-4488		

A. Procurement Background

This Board Action is to approve Contract No. PS2890900 issued in support of the Metro Pilot Crenshaw/LAX Transit Project Business Solution Center (BSC) to operate the BSC inclusive of providing: (1) one-on-one focused client services for small and micro businesses located along the Crenshaw/LAX Transit Project Corridor, (2) access to services via multiple avenues including a field and virtual (web based) presence, and (3) an outreach program for small and micro businesses on the Corridor to facilitate the utilization of available services and resources including access to other business experts and resource providers referred through the BSC. Board approval of contract awards are subject to resolution of all properly submitted protests.

The Request for Proposals (RFP) was issued in accordance with Metro's Acquisition Policy and the contract type is a firm fixed price. The RFP was issued with an SBE/DVBE goal of 23% (SBE 20% and DVBE 3%).

One amendment was issued during the solicitation phase of this RFP:

 Amendment No. 1, issued on June 7, 2016, provided responses to questions received, and documents related to the pre-proposal conference held on June 6, 2016. A pre-proposal conference was held on June 6, 2016, attended by 11 participants representing seven companies. There were five questions asked and responses were released prior to the proposal due date.

A total of 42 firms downloaded the RFP and were included in the planholders list.

One proposal was received on June 27, 2016. A market survey was conducted of planholders that did not submit a proposal to ascertain the reason(s) for non-submittal. Fifteen responses were received. Reasons given for not submitting proposals included limited resources, time constraints and firm's capabilities did not align with requested services.

B. Evaluation of Proposal

The Proposal Evaluation Team (PET) consisting of staff from Metro's Vendor Contract Management and Risk Management was convened and conducted a comprehensive technical evaluation of the proposal received.

The proposal was evaluated based on the following evaluation criteria and weights:

 Service Provider Experience and Qualifications 	30 percent
 Service Provider Experience with Similar Services 	15 percent
 Project Understanding and Approach 	30 percent
Business Finance Support Experience	5 percent
Cost Proposal	20 percent

The evaluation criteria are appropriate and consistent with criteria developed for other, similar procurements for professional services. Several factors were considered when developing these weights, giving the greatest importance to both service provider experience and qualifications and project understanding and approach.

During the week of July 4, 2016, the PET completed its independent evaluation of the proposal. An oral presentation was held on August 2, 2016. At the conclusion of the oral presentation, the PET re-evaluated the proposal based on the information in the technical proposal and discussion held, and it was determined that Del Richardson & Associates, Inc. (DRA) was qualified to render the required services.

Qualifications Summary:

<u>DRA</u>

DRA is a Metro-certified SBE firm with demonstrated community engagement and outreach experience. DRA's proposed approach is comprehensive and provides a clear plan to provide a wide range of services and access to resources for the

Crenshaw/LAX business community. Their previous experience with Metro projects and their role as the incumbent contractor has equipped DRA for this work effort and places them in an ideal position to benefit both from their knowledge of the current operations as well as affording them the opportunity to enhance their services through innovative programs designed to engage participating businesses.

A summary of the PET scores is provided below:

1	Firm	Average Score	Factor Weight	Weighted Average Score	Rank
2	DRA				
3	Service Provider Experience and Qualifications	92.33	30.00%	27.70	
4	Service Provider Experience with Similar Services	83.33	15.00%	12.50	
5	Project Understanding and Approach	90.00	30.00%	27.00	
6	Business Finance Support Experience	86.60	5.00%	4.33	
7	Cost	100.00	20.00%	20.00	
8	Total		100.00%	91.53	1

C. Cost Analysis

The recommended price has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon a technical analysis, a cost analysis, fact finding, and negotiations.

The ICE was based on an estimate from 2013 for the original Pilot BSC program. Due to the unique attributes of the project, Metro did not have reliable data to adequately estimate the actual level of effort that such a program would require. As such, the enhanced focused client support services needed to support the greater number of businesses outside the initial target area requires a greater level of effort and resources as the initial model for the pilot was based on the reliance of services and experts through pre-identified "business development partners." Additionally, the ICE did not account for two major components: (1) the inclusion of subject matter experts to deliver educational and informational business resources to businesses engaged in the BSC; and (2) the outreach and engagement in light of the new program model comprised of one-on-one client services for potentially 200 businesses along the corridor.

Metro staff successfully negotiated a cost savings of \$707,034 by reducing the duplication of efforts and clarifying the intent of the Statement of Work.

	Proposer Name	Proposal Amount	Metro ICE	Negotiated Amount
1.	DRA	\$1,556,042	\$390,000	\$849,008

D. <u>Background on Recommended Contractor</u>

The recommended firm, DRA located in Inglewood, California, and founded in 1998, provides real estate and personal property acquisition, relocation and community engagement and outreach services to the public, profit and non-profit agencies. DRA is the incumbent on the existing BSC contract awarded in October 2014, and has performed satisfactorily and has been responsive to the community needs.